Oct. 20,1979 SiP-301

SIP'301 lSER\"GE NOTESl SIP-301 DISASSEMBLY

*SPECIFICATIONS
BASS PRE-AMP SIP-301 Powertransformer MACHINE SCREW
Input level Compressor: Ratio 1:1t0 1:6.6 Power Switch(with indicator) 022H027C 100/117V ﬁ * ?/ 6— M4X 10 BLK
HI: min* —38dBm .
max +14d8m Controls & Switch Connectors 022H027D 220/240V ﬁ?
LO: min® _gizam Compressor:Threshold Input: Hl GAIN ?
max +24dBm (—50dB to —30dB) LO GAIN
(*Nominal level: +4dBm; Dynamic Range o $
EFFECT: ON; other controls max) (25dB) Output: Balanced (XLR) O >z
(0dBm=0.775VRMS) Level Unbalanced (Standard1/4 "’ jack)
. Threshold lamp
Input impedance H! Freq Out S~
Hi: 250k {2 Tone Creator: (greater than 600 Q) - RUBBER FOOT
LO: 100k Q2 Bass (—15dBto + 16dB/45Hz) LO Freq Out K —15
Middle (—-9dBto + 14dB/500Hz) (grea{er than 600Q) -
Output level Treble (—17dB to +21dB/6kHz) 111-037
Balanced: nom +4dBm Ext. Effect Loop: COVER
max +20dBm Selectable: Bass (35Hz/45Hz) Send :20kQ :800Q 065H059
Unbalanced: nom +0.5dBm Middle  (250Hz/500Hz) Return :50Q :50kQ
max +16dBm Treble  (4kHz/6kHz)
(0dB =0.775VRMS) Foot SW: Compressor Bypass MACHINE SCREW
: Filter: LO Cut  (60Hz, 12dB/oct) (FS-1) (LED )
Output impedance: HiCut  (6kHz, 12dB/oct)
Balanced: greater than 600Q . GND
‘ Final Amp: Volume
Unbalanced. greater than 4/kQ Master Volume Power Consumption: W HANDLE
Frequency range: 20Hz—30kHz  Crossover Network: Crossover Dimensions : 482(W) x 92(H) x 108H003
. Frequency  (B0Hz—400Hz) 247(D)mm . D
S/N: greater than 74dB Type EIA-2U rack mount Switch
Distortion: 0.1%(20Hz — 10kHz, o SDG5P-001-1 100V
+10dBm Unbalanced) Weight: 4.1k (001-215)
R SDG5P-001-2 117V
(A~ (001-216)
) M LY SDG5P-502  220/240V
Jack HLJ-0261-01-03%0 LED TLR-124 Receptacle oy (001-217)
(009-037) (019-028) NC-3¥P or D-3M (010-26%)"

WKNOB———%
016 —043 .
KNOB CHASSIS
016 —044 06/H088
KNOB MACHINE SCREW
016 —077 6 —M3X6
Switch FRONT PANEL
witc B No.9 (BLK 0
SLR-022-L utton No.9 (BLK) o 72H053
Jack HLJ-0264-01-030 (001-266) (016-009) TOOTHED LOCK WASHERS 4 —M4 BLK

1009-030) HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD BOLTS

4—M4Xe BLK  123-01%

RO'and Printed in Japan A3 1



suzukik


SIP-301

A
APH25A (141H025A) Fuse  |FHIOL | non £
(PCB052H193A) Holder [FHi0Z] "7 | TF758
FIOl | Wire
125mAT

PT ®-
@i
P -
+ @
Balance -4 @
le Qut @
@
= @
Unbalancelut @
Qutl G @9
ut - g
it @

Oct. 20,1979
® 08 & L
whNo 2 ==,

&
QOO®

SiIP=-301 ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURE
SET THE CONTROL PANEL AS SHOwWN BELOW

e @OOO0,00 >.',’./L

@ ©

86600

/. VOLTAGE CHECK

+21.5V (£ 1.3V) +/5V (+0.8V)

=21.5V (x/.3V) =I5V (£0.8V)

2.BIAS ADJUSTMENT

@
@

© ® ©

TP1:

TP2:

TP3:

TP4:
TP5:

Ground terminal for the test equipments

DWWER SWITCH PUSH ON

To be adjusted to OV DC at no input signal with VR1O01

For checking Normal/Effect signals

To be adjusted to OV DC at no input signal with VR102

To be adjusted to OV DC at no input signal with VR103

100KB  “TP3 50KB 10KB x 2

3.GAIN ADJUSTMENT

—
102 @22V +I5V@® TP2
ps v (0) —Ot2V ~Isv@ &
VR103.
(0) T4 TP3
®
e o |l /A1 - 5
l [ﬁ f/ } y
r——
sa ouT PUT T0 RETURN '
-IKH: JACK \
IVRp SINE WAVE
©CH-1
©CH-2 @ POLARITY SWITCH ON

Connect and set instruments as shown above.

1. Adjust VR104 so that CH-2 output equals CH-1's in amplitude.(11V pp)

2. Make sure that there is a 180° phase shift between them when POLARITY
is off.




Oct. 20,1979

—

Tignsisitors i RI7 Q109
TFET 2SK30GR —Q108,109(2PCS) Py A
: 2SC2240GR  -Q112,113,117.118, 121,122,124 (7PCS) A RIS G g 3x
1 2SD667C  —Q114,125,127(3PCS) ! g£3= 3
: 2SCIBI5GR  —Q102,104.105,106, H0,111(6PCS) A3 Clo3 8/7
2 254970GR  —0114,115,116,123(4PCS) S 100P 5,5,2,2 ;; ./u
1 25B647C  —QI20,126,128(3PCS) 7 555 e 5. 1E8
,D 25410156k —0103, 107(2PCS) | ciod 190k e R3]
:Dual FET  E-412 30546)— 0101 (1PQ || TSUINE | %% rim E Rz o
C:}; (rs )— |1 Riog 63 et pi13 "iig €
! (32 :
: ! Cl2 1, S s
! -3~ 2221 ze ’
i Sk | DYNAMIC RANGE
|
HI_GAIN :
GrolNPUT | w<x COMPRESSOR
| 5% LEVEL
i oo F =5 B¢ Qm
V0 : NP w5y TN | 56K\
i o & § =\/ ? 3
| N ~~~'s =
§§ §§ ; 7% 4//%;?3 VRice oie _I_Q
3l Iz i op 55 VJTHRESHOLD  -lu
Eox| ke i cl06 5
™) 1
S i
] & !
\'4
I 5

Diodes

LO _GAIN INPUT

DIOI~DI08.DII3, 114
-~ : M8555\DIIE~D1I9,DI25 (I5PCS)

~@®- : RD22EB -DI22,DI123(2PCS)
~@- RD5.IEB-DII, D112 (2PCS)
—qz)- :052I6AL—D!120.DI21(2PCS)

ICs

HAI457 —ICI0L, 1C102(2PCY)

uPC4558— 1€103,4C104(2PCS)

N ;@: —=PhotoCoupler

P873A-G35-380

" BYPASS SWITCH :

L

. —
Yoo oo T

R21/
R209

HI cuT LQ CUT

C210 w022

ETAESSY
g
o2 d ) %\E

1 (L0~ HI)

3.9k
06,0022 =& R2I7
1

\%

L2
1

19

LA

0

R2/5 R2I§

3:9K 5.6k
»

c2

R249
“AAA~
33K

CTE,
i
H ]

07 <0047 |

212
022

€209 «039

039 | 8
12 8
f
AdNlie

!

(250H;— 500Hg)

o |C2/8 R2s0 Q207
P R212 R2 R2M
= 10K 27K 560%
X
8
~N

-=—oy RIM4

I~

R3/3

| HI FREQUENCY

SIP-301

QUTPUT (REAR)

100q, 4/

14VR-P

47K RI188 [_Cil

J TLRiz4.

A7

TRANSISTORS : 2SA970GR

C204,,,082 X
TP.2 RECZ/F‘;ER ADY, €205 ] " (0138 o 222 R23q
¢ - O T {({} N Se6K =/ 560
%= AA-
RI35 TR./ (LO=Hi EL\'\’,
2 ) Rae 10K o 3
o7 ) 30a 26 A R207 2
A~ § X
T 2 SIRRLI
Ri24
c; DIls » +zzc »
A 27
§ 395\;2%,—3] FLH=-018
THRESHOLD +22v; (__*# % ' TONE CREATOR :
LAMP
g X 3 +15y +22v
x -0/ Q27 129
SS VY
TSA ClI5
=9~ ; R 560K Ci24 |Ci25 Y 83% l‘-""§
RI43 < + 3% + [
A e k-4 C/ze == 3]
RI45 Wy 0G| o L8+ 100, 1 o ]+
110 : Rl 2 Q
——E)° A dEhkEIR i
cI2q )
~ 1,3+ ™ +
ciz7 |cizs| SEE = 0% 7 1
oL H 8 L V8
C1a2
"y 4 §§'§ og | L 257
NEI® B R
Rd e/
Qizé l, QB0 \oay Py [4C VOLT [FIOLFT0z POWER TRANS
—I5v —22 b T 022H027C | 100V, 117V 0.2A
N PRE AMP BOARD APH=025 _ B v 2204240 | 125mA 02210270 12204,240/ _ [®50mA
Qif4s 1154116 5 123,8202,205 28C2240GR _QUI2, 113,117 4118 ,12], 22,124 ,Q206~209  IC $HA (457  IC/01,102, _ALL DIODES ARE _M8555

28AI0I5GR Q103,107 28D 526 Y Q29
28B596Y  Qi30 23D667 G Q119,125,127
25B647C Q120,128,126 FET : 2SK30AGR _Q/08,109
28CIBISGR  QI02,/04,105,106,110 111 DUAL FET 3 JTS3054¢ Qlol

APC4558 10103,104

LF 353
BA 662

1€301,304

1€302,303

PHOTO COUPLER ¢ R873G35-380 PH [, PH2

Slp' 3 °1 CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

OUTPUT (FRONT)



BLOCK DIAGRAM

REAR

REAR FRONT [ V[] Lo FREQ ouTPUT
RETURN RETURN IMP 600Q
IMP 50K Q IMP 50K Q
HI FREQ OUTPUT
SEND SEND CROSSOVER IMP 6000
IMP 20K Q IMP 800Q NETWORK
REAR
"||UNBAL OUTPUT
IMP 600 Q
LEVEL VOL LEVEL VOL
FRONT FRONT
A TONE e
HIGAIN [V SSoR CREATOR b——— /] UNBAL OUTPUT
INPUT IMP 600 Q
IMP 250K Q | [a7T MASTER VOL
BALANCEDOUT PUT
BYPASS SWITCH IMP 600 Q
LO GAIN AN
INPUT
IMP 100K Q
’{COMPRESSOR-TONE CREATOFj FILTER . FINAL AMP »
REAR PANEL

N
8
S
H

=

G : Barth teminal no.41

Jack HLJ0264-01-030

(009-030)
(042-041)

SIP-301

SUB CHASSIS
061HO88

Oct. 20,1979

WIRING DIAGRAM

~RED

SIP=-301

OPHO72

t14

CROSSOVER NETWORK

{Dwpur

8L —HD-isv

BLK r-@—’b

R

ED
YEL

I
b
> 0 O s
2 b re o b
+ ! =N\ Q
o =
LS 5 Ja
w
ol e 3 Q -~ (]
NI @ 5
. 2
_ In
R
=2 OF ¥
o
& (=) NanL3y «
(@)
S -OE& 2
: L{O-E Wo®
0o © I
H© awas T w
wo =
2 v <
z o &
: F'
m -
: S
o

PRE AMP
APHO25

N

)
RED
L —]
ouT PUT

BLK

WHT

ya
N4O

RETURN

BEE g

BHER B

5| 85
@ @N @ =~ g
8 x = & 8 5 §
&J @ﬁi@n}mg Q§N§n§

POWER
Sw

— |




Oct. 20,1979 SIP-301
7, Swi LR-022(5
(?3223522?1(;:893'-)'0728) FLH18A(145H018A)

Diodes
~O—:MB555 -D30! ~D304(4PCS)

ICs
LF353 —1C301, 1304 (2PCS)
BA662 —1C302 1303 (2PCS)

Post T
JACKSs ~Lost IC

HLI0259-0/-020 —J301,J302(2pcs)  low Qut  veo igh Out_ i O
M7V | Viiilkuisa54 _Return @),
022H027C
GRN$ TEO/
FO0I AC
.coo: 0.24 //7V
P’"//zsv
WHT P
- | TR
OPH 080A 149HO80A (PCB 052H185A) SDG-5P-00/-2 I ’Q}’gﬁg%m 201,203,204 (3PCS) S
[ :254970GR —Q202,205 (2PCS) =
220,290V D :25C2240GR —Q206 ~0209 (4PCS) Pre 7T
3 — ~ Diodes '
EoR @ @ @) O ezroz7o R ~-: M8555 -D201 ~D206 (6PCS)
4 s 6 7 | l l |
2 50m 8@ Foo/ i : AC o—3 [ Jumper Wire with Tube
B —/—— @ icoo/-- @;’”’AT' | 220v
"% 100V
[rsoma 250v] 25""%{,%_
O fcaeoa] © WHT | -
473 MCS SDG-5P~502 @O@@ B @ o | 022H0273
- -- 4 S 6§ .7 BLU ']g"’/ O—?—ﬁH
OPH 081A 0221027 D l @2 ~-22A 8@ ‘[ Foo1 AC
‘dﬁ*’l - - ! 001 0.24 ! 100V
HAGHOSLA (OB Oo2mEss) r ] R AC @/ 0.2A 250V q@ % I04%oov é(, %D
' ' 240y O (Ecaeroar3smz ) WHT
CB 052H185A) —5P-00/—
SDG—5P— 502 OPH 079A 149HO79A (PCB 05 POWER SWw. SDG-5P-00/-]




PARTS LIST

072HO53% Panel H5% front

061HO88 Chassis HB88

065H059 Cover H59

108HO003 Handle H3

064-265 Holder no.265

120-015 Long nut no.l5(spacer)3x12mm
120-017 Long nut no.l7 3 x 54mm
065-261 Cover no.261 SLR-022
111-037 Rubber foot K-15

016-04% Knob no.43 rotary large
016-044  Knob no.44 rotary middle
016-077 Knob no.77 rotary small
016-009  Button no.9 Blk power switch
009-030 Jack HLJ-0264-01-030

Jack HLJ-0261-01-0%0 w/switch

XIR connector (female)
NC-3FP or D-3M

M owhb

141H025A APH25A Preamp (PCB 052H193A)
145H018A FLH18A Tone Creator(052H1924)
149H072B OPH72B Cross Over (052H208B)
149HO79A OPH79A Terminal (052H1854)
149HO80A OPH80A (052H185A) 117V
149H081A OPH81A (052H185A) 220-240V

052H195 LED mounting less parts
SWITCH

001-215 SDG5P-001-1 power 100V

001-216 SDG5P-002-2 power 117V

001-217 SDG5P-502  power 220/240V

001-266 SIR-022-L lever

022H027C Power transformer 100/117V
022H027D Power transformer 220/240V

,j}tfﬁ/f{
/9u71/3

SEMICONDUCTOR
IC
020-160 BA662A or
020-096 BA662B
020-208  LF353 > MCISEFn &
020-064  pPC4558
020-1457 HAL457
Transistor
017-0%6  B-412 (ITS30546) Dual FET
017-016  2SK30A-GR FET
017-119 25A970-GR
017-155 2SA1015-GR
017-128 25B596-Y
o17-127 25B647-C
017-106 23C1815-GR
017-123% 25C2240-GR
017-090 23D526-Y
017-126 23D667-C
Diode
018-08T7 M8555
018-082 W02 rectifier bridge
018-075 RD5.1EB zener
018-090 05Z16L zener
018-050 RD22EB zener
019-028 TILR-124 LED
019-011 P873-G35-380 P.coupler
POTENTIOMETER
026-242  VM1O0A(EVHCCA)K20Bl4 D.RANGE
028-508 VM10R(EVHCCA)K15B54 C.OVER %
026-274 VM10OR(EVHCCA)K20B54 50KB
026—%21 VM1OR(EVHCCA)K20B55 500KB
026—572  VM1OR(EVHCCA)K20B15 100KB
026-322 EWJ-ENBK20B14 10KBx2 w/sw.
030-465 SR19R 10KB trimmer
030-469 SR19R HO0KB trimmer

SIP-301

. ET

Oct. 20,1979

FUSE. FUSE HOLDER
008-057 Fuse SEMKO T125mA sec. 220/240V
008-053% Fuse SEMKO T50mA prim. 220/240V
008-012  Fuse MGP 0.2A prim. 117V
012-003 Clip TF-758
CAPACITOR
Polyester Film
035-047  EBCQ-E10473MV 0.047mfd/1000V 100V
Q35-108 ECQ-U1A473MC 0.047mfd/125AC 117V
035-310  ECQ-E2A473MCS 0.047/1000V 220/240V
Bi-polar
0%2-190 ECEA50N1 1mfd/50V
03%2-278 ECEAS50N22 22mfd/50V
RESISTOR
044-587 ERG-1ANJ-100 10-ohm 1w
044-586 ERG-1ANJ-101 100-ohm 1w
MISCELLANEOUS
047-040 Line cord strain relief
SR-4N-4 100V
047-03%1 SR-6N%-4 117V
047-003 BU-4801 220/240V
047-023% EA1702B clamp 220/240V
064HO74 Holder H74 100V
064HOT5 Holder H75 220/240V
05%H049 Flat cable H49 9-lead 120mm
048-018 Heat sink no.18 (SB-7)
073-037 Poly Carbonate pipe 18mm
123-013% Hexagon socket head bolt 4 x 8mm
042-041 Earth terminal no.4l




